

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC22-1050

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHWEST AND CENTRAL
FLORIDA, on behalf of itself, its staff, and its patients, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

Discretionary Proceeding to Review Decision of the
First District Court of Appeal

Consolidated with Case No. SC2022-1127
Lower Tribunal Nos. 1D22-2034; 2022-CA-912

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LIBERTY COUNSEL ACTION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Kenneth L. Connor (Fla. 146298)
CONNOR & CONNOR, LLC
302 Park Avenue SE
Aiken, SC 29801-4508
(803) 226-0543
ken@theconnorfir.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Article I, Section 23’s Text and History Show It Was Intended
Only to Protect Informational Privacy. 3

II. The Florida Supreme Court’s Understanding of the Amendment
Prior to 1989 Support’s This Limited Interpretation..... 7

III. The *In re T.W.* Court’s Radical Redefinition of Article I, Section
23 to Include Abortion..... 9

IV. The Need to Return to Article I, Section 23’s Original Meaning. 14

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Atwell v. Sacred Heart Hosp. of Pensacola</i> , 520 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1988)	8
<i>Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State of Fla.</i> , 210 So. 3d 1243 (Fla. 2017)	13,14
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Leg. Investigation Comm.</i> , 108 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1958)	15
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla.1960).....	7
<i>In re Forfeiture of 1969 Piper Navajo</i> , 592 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1992)	9
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....	1,2,3,9,10,11,15
<i>Krischer v. McIver</i> , 697 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1997)	11
<i>N. Fla. Women's Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	12
<i>Pub. Health Trust of Dade Cnty. v. Wons</i> , 541 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1989)	10,11
<i>Rasmussen v. S. Fla. Blood Serv., Inc.</i> , 500 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1987)	5,8
<i>Renee B. v. Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 790 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2001)	12
<i>Satz v. Perlmutter</i> , 379 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 1980)	10
<i>Shaktman v. State</i> , 553 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1989)	8
<i>Sullivan v. City of Tampa</i> , 134 So. 211 (Fla. 1931)	14
<i>Williams v. Smith</i> , 360 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1978)	7
<i>Winfield v. Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering, Dep't of Bus. Regulation</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985)	7,8

Statutes

§ 390.011, Fla. Stat..... 2
§ 390.0111, Fla. Stat..... 2

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 1, Fla. Const. 14
Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const. *Passim*
Art. X, § 22, Fla. Const. 12,13,15

Other Authorities

Address by Chief Justice Ben F. Overton to the Constitution
Revision Commission (July 6, 1977) 5
Gerald B. Cope, Jr., *A Quick Look at Florida’s New Right of
Privacy*, 55 Fla. Bar J. 12 (1981) 5
John Stemberger & Jacob Phillips, *Watergate, Wiretapping, and
Wire Transfers: The True Origin of Florida’s Privacy Right*,
53 Cumb. L. Rev. 1 (2023) 8
Right to Privacy Amendment Debated, Florida Times-Union
(Oct. 26, 1980) 5,6
*The Dimensions of Privacy: A National Opinion Research Survey of
Attitudes toward Privacy* 9 (Alan Westin, Louis Harris and
Associates, compilers, Garland Pub. 1981) 4
